MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION ‘
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways Sub-
committee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on
January 9, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State
Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present. Also
present were Flo Smith, Budget Analyst from the Office
of Budget & Program Planning and Clayton Schenck, Senior
Fiscal Analyst and Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal Analyst
from the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. (LFA)

SUPPLEMENTALS:

SECRETARY OF STATE
The agency requested $108,117 relating to the Farm Bill -
Food Security Act of 1985.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
.Sen. Keating moved the supplemental DO PASS.
A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICE
The agency requested $2,500 for termination pay for Peg Krivec.

Flo Smith from the OBPP told the -ommittee this supplemental
was being pulled by the agency. After review of the budget
through the first six months, it was determined there would
be sufficient funds for the termination pay.

STATE AUDITOR
The agency requested $20,000 appropriation for postage.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Keating moved to sedgregate.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. Keating moved the $10,000 appropriation for postage
DO PASS and the $10,000 communication appropriation DO NOT
PASS.

Terry Lazure explained the reduction in the supplemental .
request. (Exhibit No. 1) '

Sen. Keating withdrew his motion.

There was discussion regarding the source of the Special
Revenue Fund for the $6,000 increase. Mr. Lazure explained
this was an insurance premium tax paid by insurance companies.
The supplemental request represents additional spending auth-
ority. The amounts in this fund not expended reverted to the



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987
Page 2.

general fund at the end of the fiscal year. Due to the
insurance c¢crisis, Mr. Lazure said there had been an increase
in the volume of telephone calls on the toll free number and
the 'inactivity in the office had also increased.

Chairman Rehberg clarified the supplemental requests. The
postage request has been reduced from $20,000 to $11,400 and
the $6,000 requested is a new supplemental to cover the
increase in communication costs.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Stimatz moved the $11,400 for postage and the $6, 000
for long distance phone charges DO PASS.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, w1th Sen. Gage
voting no.

The agency requested $20,162 for Central Payroll and $35,000
for Medicare Tax Report.

EXECUTIVE ACTION :
Sen. Keating moved the $20,162 for Central Payroll and $35,000
for Medicare Tax Report DO PASS.

A vqice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ‘
The agency requested $57,200 for County Attorney Payroll.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Gage moved the $57,200 for County Attorney Payroll DO PASS.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
The agency requested $56,520 for the Forensic Science Lab.
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the $56,520 for the Forensic Science Lab
DO PASS.

Discussion: Rep. Quilici said he realized the committee had
some problems with the way this move was handled. He pointed
out that the department did contact the Legislative Finance
Committee and did not receive a reply. Rep. Quilici reviewed
the reasons for the move and said he wished they had received
the approval of the Legislative Finance Committee, but some-
thing had to be done. He reminded the committee of the high
tech equipment purchased last year and with the conditions

of the o0ld lab there could have been damage done to this
equipment. ‘



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987 '
Page 3. '

Chairman Rehberg agreed that the conditions in the old lab ;
were bad, but he did not approve of the manner in which the
move was made.

Sen. Gage asked what happened to the balances in the Motor
Vehicla Account at the end of the fiscal year. Bob Kuchenbrod,
Administrator of. Central Services Division for the Department of
Justice, said the balances were carried over into the next fiscal
year.

Sen. Stimatz asked what would happen if the supplemental was
not approved. Rep. Quilici said they would have to eliminate
positions and, at present, they are so overloaded that further
cuts would result in hurting local governments and law enfor-
cement agencies. ' :

Sen. Keating said he was torn on this issue. The Legislature
had known for six years that the Forensic Lab was in less than
ideal space and should never have gone into the building in

the first place. The demands on the Lab kept growing. He said
he did not feel the attorney general was trying to pull any-
thing in the way it was handled. However, he did have a problem
in that this was to be paid for with motor vehicle fees which

is a tax on the public for motor vehicles. He did not know how
to justify paying for a forensic lab with a motor vehicle tax.
The expenditure just does not fit the purpose of the tax. He -
felt it would be unfair for the Forensic Lab to have to lay off
people in order to cover the expense. Perhaps the overall
budget of the attorney general could handle this. Sen. Keating
said he was inclined to vote do not pass on this because of the
‘way it is handled and because of the source of the tax.

Ms. Susan Hansen said if they were not granted the supplemental,
the money would have to come from a program that was funded by
the Motor Vehicle Account and they would have to transfer those
funds into the program. With the budget cuts, those other

. programs are also running close to the wire. She said it would
be highly unlikely that they could come up with the entire
$56,000 without some layoffs.

Sen. Gage said he felt that it could have been handled a dif-
ferent way and he felt the Legislative Finance Committee would
have approved the move.

Rep. Poulsen asked why this was not included in the previous
budget.

Rep. Quilici said they were going to put the lab in with the
Law Enforcement Academy at the time and this was totally



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987
Page 4.

rejected because the money was just not there. Ms. Hansen
agreed with Rep. Quilici. She said they were not aware of
the structural problems before and felt they could go along
for a couple years.

A voice vote was taken and the.motion PASSED, with Chairman
Rehberg voting no. :

LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY

EXECUTIVE ACTION :
Sen. Gage moved the committee adopt the $10,500 expenditure
from the Tuition Account. _

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

DEPARTMENT QF REVENUE
The agency requested $70,870 for railroad litigation and

$3,864 for the Beneficial Use Tax litigation.
Chairman Rehberg suggested the committee segregate.
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the $70 870 for rallroad litigation DO NOT
PASS.

There was discussion regarding the outcome if the supplemental
was not granted. Rep. Poulsen said the department would have

to continue with something already started and perhaps the
counties should contribute as they definitely have a large stake
in this matter.

Sen. Gage concurred and said that perhaps a letter should be

" written by the subcommittee or the full appropriations commit-
tee to the Department of Revenue indicating to them they should
request funds from the counties. Rep. Quilici said some
counties would not benefit from this and he would not expect
them to have to pay. It should be prorated and he felt it
would be a shame for the department to not be granted this
appropriation as it is ongoing litigation and the local govern-
ments have a chance to win $12,000,000. He felt it would be
too bad to throw this down the tube for an additional $70,000.

Rep. Quilici made a substitute motion that the $70,870 for
railroad litigation DO PASS.

Sen. Keating requésted a roll call vote.
Those voting aye: Sen. Stimatz, Rep. Poulsen and Rep. Quilici.
Those voting no: Chairman Rehberg, Sen. Gage and Sen. Keating.

There being a tie vote, the motion DID NOT PASS.




GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987

Page 5.

The committee reverted back to the original motion.

A roll call vote was taken.

Those voting aye: Chairman Rehberg, Sen. Gage and Sen.
Keating. : ‘

Those voting no: Sen. Stimatz, Rep. Poulsen and Rep. Quilici.

There being a tie vote, the motion DID NOT PASS.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Rep. Quilici moved the amount of $3,864 be approved for Bene-
ficial Use Tax litigation.

Discussion: Sen. Gage said he recalled the counties were par-
ticipating in this.

A voice Qote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Sen. Keating
and Chairman Rehberg voting no.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

The agency requested 5402,541 for the State Tax Appeals Board
and $33,750 for manual disparity.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Keating moved DO PASS on both.

Discussion: Sen. Gage said the Leglslature had been told this
would have to be faced.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
This concluded the action by the committee on the supplementals.

COMMISSIONER ON POLITICAL PRACTICES

Chairman Rehberg explained the difference between the OBPP and
the LFA was in personal services as the LFA deleted the admin-
istrative officer and the OBPP did not. The OBPP took four
percent vacancy savings and the LFA did not. There was dis-
cussion by the committee regarding vacancy savings and the
inflation issue. It has been requested by the leadership of
the House Appropriations and the Senate Finance and Claims
that the inflation issue not be addressed at this time. This
would be handled at the end. The LFA does not take vacancy
savings with less than twenty FTE. Flexibility has been
granted the various committees regarding vacancy savings.

Claytoh Schenck addressed the recommendations of the LFA to
delete the administrative officer. (Exhibits No. 2 and No. 3)



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAY SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987 .
Page 6. L

Ms. Colberg, Commissioner, explained the duties of the Admin-
istrative Aide and the Administrative Assistant.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ) .
Sen. Gage moved the budget for the Commissioner of Political
Practices for the 88-89 biennium NOT BE APPROVED.

He told the committee there were a couple bills that have .
been introduced to put this whole program under the Legislative
Council and one other agency. Rep. Quilici asked if the intent
of Sen. Gage's motion was to wait and see the outcome of these
bills before the committee would act on the budget. Sen. Gage
said yes.

Sen. Stimatz asked if the’cdmmittee would have to come back and
make an appropriation accordingly? Chairman Rehberg said ves.

A voice vote was taken and the motlon PASSED, with Sen. Stimatz
and Rep. Quilici voting no.

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL

Chairman Rehberg told the committee the issue was in the per-
sonal services areas regarding the four percent vacancy savings.
There is very little difference in the two budgets (Exhibit No. 4 e

There was further discussion on the policy by the committee
regarding vacancy savings. Sen. Gage mentioned his bill to shut
down some areas of state government at 3:00 p.m. Fridays and the
affect this would have on vacancy savings.

13A:0.00

Chairman Rehberg said he felt the committee would have to make

a policy decision regarding vacancy savings. Chairman Rehberg
said he would like to see the committee take the 4% vacancy
savings as the Governor had recommended and, if Sen. Gage's bill
should pass, perhaps the leadership would give the committee the
ability to go back to see the affect this would have on the
various budgets. He said the committee would have to take
vacancy savings in every agency or in none of them. Sen. Gage
pointed out that his bill also addressed those agencies with
under twenty FTE.

Chairman Rehberg said he would like to see the four percent
vacancy savings across the board, including those with less than
twenty FTE because they are included in the cuts of the Gover-
nor's budget, unless the committee felt there was a particular
area on second level where a comparable cut could be made. He
asked Mike Lavin and Larry Akey if they would rather the
committee take the four percent vacancy savings or have the .
committee make the decision as to where the agency will cut

its operating budget to meet the same dollar figure.



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAY SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987

-

Page i .

Mike and Larry agreed they would prefer the committee take
the four percent vacancy savings and let the agency have the
flexibility to determine how to deal with the reduction.

Chairman Rehberg said the committee will accept the:budget
office figures for inflation and all subcommittees will treat
inflation the same. '

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee accept the LFA recommendation
for the entire budget for the Board of Crime Control, adding
the four percent vacancy savings.

Sen. Gage asked Mike Lavin, Administrator of the Board of
Crime Control, if across the boards cuts would cripple programs
"to the extent that they would become ineffective. Mr. Lavin
said they have re-examined the in-house activities costing the
most and producing the less benefit to mainly local units of
government. In that regard, a number of steps have been taken
‘across the board. He said the vacancy savings issue would
possibly mean a body and, he hopes the committee would have
enough confidence in him as an administrator to make the kind
of decision programwise that would not just cripple, but if
need be, eliminate. He said he would have to go back and
re-examine the budget. He would then go to the Board with his
recommendations and let them help him decide.

Sen. Gage asked if agencies would have the authority to do
away with programs crippled by the cuts or vacancy savings
or would they have to get statutory authority to do this.
Chairman Rehberg asked if the attorneys for the Governor's
office had considered this in the across the board cuts.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

SECRETARY OF STATE

Chairman Rehberg said the difference between the two budgets

was $9,453 in General Fund and $80 920 in total funds. (Exhibits
No. 5 and No. 6)

Sen. Gage said it was a continuing problem as to what to do
with the elected officials regarding vacancy savings. He

- asked if there was committee support to take the four percent
vacancy savings off elected officials.

Flo Smith said the OBPP did not include vacancy savings against
elected officials and the LFA did.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Keating moved the committee accept the LFA recommendatlon
on the Records Management and the Administrative Codes Programs.

A |



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAY SUBCOMMITTEE
January 9, 1987
Page 8.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
13B:0.00

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

Chairman Rehberg said the issue was four percent vacancy sav-
ings. The OBPP took the vacancy savings and the LFA did not.
(Exhibit No. 7)

EXECUTIVE ACTION :
Sen. Keating moved the committee accept the LFA recommendatlon
with no vacancy savings.

Al Goke said that if he was forced to take vacancy savings, he
would have to let a staff person go.

Sen. Keating said vacancy savings in this agency does not affect
the state budget positively. This program does do the job and
has merit in that it has saved lives. He said the whole issue
of vacancy savings did not make any sense.

- Clayton said he did not know of any impact on the general fund.

Sen. Gage said this is a prime example of where mandated
vacancy savings does not touch general funds anywhere down the
line other than a hard match. Sen. Keating said $10,000 in
vacancy savings will cripple this program. If a program does
a job, fund it.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, w1th Chalrman
Rehberg votlng no.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 a.m.

EDRNCIW

Dennis R. Rehberg, Chairman\

Attachment: Supplemental Narrative for Chairman Rehberg



DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGEWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE January 9, 1087
NAME - PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHRERG RS
. - \“
SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ V ~J
SENATOR DEL GAGE Ty
SENATOR THOMAS KEATING S~y
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN Sy
REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICT .

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985 ' : "



ROLL CALL VOTE

GENERAL COVERNMENT & HIGHWAVS

SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE 1-9-87 " AGENCY Dept. of Reve. NUMBER

NAME AYE NAY
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG X
SENATOR LARRY STIMAT?Z X
SENATOR _DEL GAGE X
SENATOR _TEOMAS KEATING X
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN X
REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICI X

TALLY
. ,/[f47( 7'”/v €Q5§&Jv1
Secretary Chairman o \
Mation: Railroad Litigation
&

Form CS-31A
Rev. 1985




ROLL CALL VOTE

GENERAL COVERNMENT & HIGHWAVS SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE  1-9-87 AGENCY __ Dept. of Reve. : NUMBER
NAME AYE NAY
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG X
SENATOR LARRY STIMAT? X
SFNATOR DEI._GAGE X
SENATOR TECMAS KEATING X
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN X
REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICI X
TALLY
. __/'_//// Sy § \// T N wa
Secretary’ Chairman ' X
Métion: Railroad Litigation

Form CS-31A
Rev. 1985



B (£ /.

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
CLARIFICATION OF SUPPLEMENTALS-AUDIT DIVISION

We have revised this supplemental to $11,400.00, to cover
an anticipated increase in warrants of approximately 6% over
last year. The 57,000 additional warrants multiplied by $.20
is the $11,400.00.

NEW SUPPLEMENTAL FOR INSURANCE COMMUNICATIONS BUDGET

We are now asking for $6,000.00 from the Insurance Special
Revenue fund to cover the increase in Long Distance Telephone
calls. This increase is attributed to the current Insurance
Crisis thoughout the State. '

FUNDING ONE FTE FROM THE CENTRAL PAYROLL EARMARKED FUND

The majority of the money in this fund is from the Federal
Government and cannot revert to the General Fund, or be used to
offset General Fund Expenditures.



]
Pt
I e
. i
il
-

e

P i
s
.

TialL

Ta

25 &30



/7757
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES
PERSONAL SERVICES ' 1988 1989
Executive FTE 4.75 4.75
LFA Current Level FTE 3.75 3.75
Difference : . 1.00 1.00
Executive | $129,018 $128,952
LFA Current Level $105,362 - . $105,338
Difference : . ' $ 23,652 $ 23,614
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - = = = = = = -« - - - .
1. (A) LFA deleted administrative
. officer, executive left in. 1.00 1.00
(B‘) Executive took 4 percent vacancy
savings, LFA did not. : $(5,3176) $(5,373)
2. Committee Issues '
Committee Action
OPERATING EXPENSES . 1988 1989
Executive : $22,621 $18,145
LFA Current Level . ' 16,205 13,195

Difference $6,416 ‘ © $4,950



1. (A) Executive budget over LFA current

level for rent (bldg/copy machine) $2,417 $2,509

(B) Executive budget over LFA current

level for travel $713 $773

(C) Executive budget over LFA current '

level for printing $2,750 $1,336
2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

CLS1:bn:cppsr.



196 ‘g2

one-
n9l°8e

£96°92
6h6 ‘'t

1te-
antL ‘g
£/

a9
19gt
S6H6° 1L~
161~
Nl

hig9‘ee

£LE 6~
08¢ ‘1
066°¢
110N

00"t

69 AJ
ERRNC!

ATHO SIDIANM3S T3IA3T

82 39Vvd

£EG‘glLL

00g
ceLLLt

neG ‘gLt

u6L ‘el

1661
G111t
Ong

1e1°¢g
8692
agL’‘e
161

kg
<

9g£€ ‘601

0g6‘s
96821
22698
G1°¢
HR A
Vi

L60 L

009
L6t ‘ont

L60°LIht
ohL ‘gl

08g L
12e‘9
€101
691G
690
Lhi

266°82L
£18°G~
006°9
984 ‘91
6£6°011
Gl h
68 A4
4d€0

1NIYYND

2Lo’og

2Lo°o¢g
2L00¢g
914 ‘9

60¢
016
€11

8
G06°2
G661 -
€Lt~
—l
9¢9°¢e
9.¢°G-
08¢ ‘1
thG'e
601.' w2
00t

/K Ad
4510

SNOS 1HVAWOD T1VLI3IQ 13930ng -~ TOYINOD/WVYOOUd/AONIOY

196tet 6£9°16G1 HEG ‘9EL
008 008 066
191021 6£806GL h8G6GeEL
196121 6£9°1LG1L HEG ‘9EL
602914 L29‘ece £8G6°2lL
160°tL 00on‘L - 162°1
Gl L 689°g 6hE‘G
o0¢ . e/ 618
1E1°S GYL‘g ug9 ‘2
2ce ' 1€2'L G60°2
960 H ton‘e 6¢¢
€1t .
i
29t ‘60L ‘T gL0‘621 166°¢2t
‘9LEG~
026°¢6 0069 1929
8LL21 1929t 69€°‘GL
UTARE'] IS AN GLE“20L
GL'¢ Gl'n GLn
88 Ad 99 A4 18 Ad
vil 4440 13o5ang

MIJLSAS 110008 JATLINIIXI
ONINNVId WVYO0Ud 2 139anY 40 30311140

£1°669°6¢€1 WYYO0Hd vI1O0L
00°8h S$334 9NIALOD L1020
€L°1696¢51L aNni Ivy3INI9 00110
€1'669°6¢€1L WVY¥O0ud V10l
£6°206'41L 73A3T viot
09°02 SISNIIXI ¥IHIO 0082
08°060°1 ‘IONVNIINIVW B Hivd3d 0Nole
00°660°¢ tNIY 0062
TIAVHL  00he
82°10%°9 SNOTLVIINNWKOD  00E2
62'899°¢ SIVIYILVH ® SI11ddNS 0022
ont2e SIDIAUIAS AIIDVHINOGD  00L2
NOILIVIINI-LNIY G202
IVIINI-STIVIYILVH ® $311ddNS 2202
08°961 ‘G2t 3AIT VLOL
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JONVUNSNI HI IVIH 0061
L9°tLL‘oe S1143IN3G I3A01dWI 00hl
£1°68h 101 SIIUVIVS 00ttt
Gl {314) INIIVAINDI 3IWIL 1INd 0000
98 A4 NO11d1U2S30 3jo/3v
VN0V
00000 : TO0MINOD
NOILIVHISINIWAY 1O ! WVHI0Ud
Ovdd V0111704 40 YINOISSIKHOD 202 : ADNIOV
gEh/€2/LL  3WIL
18/10/10 ¢ 3iva
© 664S83 1¥0d3Y
o K N



- 7-37

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL

PERSONAL SERVICES 988 1989
Executive FTE 13.00 13.00
LFA Current Level FTE 13.00 _ 13.00
Difference -0.00 20,00
Executive $397,301 $397,205
LFA Current Level $414,049 $413,948
Difference $(16,748) © $(16,743)
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - - - - = = - - -

1. Executive took 4 percent vacancy
savings, LFA did not. $(16,498) $(16,493)

2. Committee Issues
Committee Action

OPERATING EXPENSES 1988 1989
Executive $149,959 ’ ~ $141,085
LFA Current Level $147,191 $138,379

Difference $__2,768 $__2,706

1. Executive budget over LFA current
level for supplies and material. $2,906 $2,906



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

EQUIPMENT 988 1989
Executive . $3,500 $3,500
LFA Current Level 3,500 $3,500
Difference $___0 $ ___0

1. None

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

GRANTS | 1988 1989
Executive  $762,500 $762,500
LFA Current Level $762,500 $762.500

Difference > , $ _____ 0 s _____ 0



1. Executive budget includes grants as modified level services, LFA
' current level includes as current level services.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

FUNDING 1988 1989

. Exec LFA Exec - LFA
Gen Fund $468,260 $482,240 $459,290 $4173,327
Federal - /845,000 845,000 845,000 845,000
Total $1,313,260 $1,327,240 $1,304,290 $1,318,327

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

CLS1:bn:bcesr.



1£6°911-
000 ‘hze-
000°96¢ -
0062t -
Le0‘f-

L€G 911~
00629/ -

006292~

90. ‘e

€hl‘9L-
€6h ‘YL~

0G6e-

68 A4
1410

ATNO

S8  39Vd

12e°81LE°L

000 ‘wee
000 ‘96¢
000622
L2EELh
L2e'81e L
006°291
006°29¢L
005°¢
006°¢
6Lt “8EL
2zlL'e
Hog ‘L
GE8‘61
096 °£¢
90861l
Ho6°s
69264
2862
£2

g2l =~
8h6‘ELh
02¢ ‘61
gZh g
009°1
009 L4
00°¢t1L

68 Ad
Vil

S3ID1AY¥3S T13IAIN

06L°Lhs

006 ‘28
062 ‘6GHh

06 ‘LhS

006°¢
006°¢

G680 LhL

gLL’e
Hog ‘i
ongie
226t
gh6 ‘Gl
808 ‘g
LLh'Gs

€2
Ge
het-
G02°16¢
€6 ‘9L~
02g‘6lL
feh LS
0Ge ‘1
009 °Lhe
00" €t
68 Ad
440

IN3IYYND

08h‘9LL-
000 ‘422~
000 ‘96¢€-
006 ‘ghL-
086°¢€L-

ogh‘91l~-
006°29.L~

006‘29L~

89L°‘2
:l
hel

29¢

2ht
to6°2
68¢ -
7981~

9h
t-

gL ‘9L~
g6t ‘91 -

0s2-

88 Ad
4110

SNOS 14VdWOD 11vL3a 1390n9

onzr2c L

000 ‘2z
000°96¢
000°622
ohz‘28h

oh2*l2e L
006°29L
006291
00G6°¢

006 ‘¢

L6L LhL

22L°¢ .
Hog ‘1
GEB 6L
096 ‘€€
208 “G1
Hhoo6 ‘S
18109
hog ‘1L
Gl

oh-
99-

6h0 ‘hLh
02€ ‘61
620G
009t
00N “ehe
oo"¢gt

88 Al
vii

091 ‘06S

006 ‘28
092 ‘894

09 ‘068

006°‘E
0056t
666 6Nt

gLL‘E
Hog‘t
629°02
226°¢¢
8h6 ‘Gl
808°8
91169

1
9

19~

LOE ‘26¢€

86h ‘9L -
02g°61L
621 0%
0Gg‘1L
oon‘ehe

00°¢€lL

88 Ad
44490

0L9°166

00628
OLL ‘691

0L9°164

006
004G
£60 6461

£06°‘¢E
606°h
866°02
99¢ ‘it
Gh6°‘9L
oLzt
202°h9

L10°26¢

091 °6-
g2h ‘ot
9£6‘8h
0091
g£L2°GE¢E

00°'€lL

18 A4
13o0n49

W3LSAS 139and 3A1LND3IX3

ONINNVTd WVYOOUd %2 1350n9 40 301410

62°89¢€ ‘664

66°800°61
Wl 6GE ‘08N

62°89¢ ‘666

09°1h8‘e
09°1h8°2
8L ngh 8Nl

6h°98h°G
£2'€€6

G hEB ‘61
£€°616°¢EE
LE° 86761
10°€68°‘8g
06°£68°¢€9

16°LH0 Q0N

91 48189
00°068
Gl L00‘6EE

00 "1t

98 Ad
vnLov

~= TOYLNOD/WVYYO0YUd /ADNIOV

JONVISISSY WILOIA 3WIyd 2610,
SINVHO 3IONVISISSY 3ID11Snr 8810
TEONNOD 3D1LSNC IVNIWIYD 800£0
ONN4 IVYINID 00L1LO
WYYO0Hd V101
13A37 V10l '
SINVYD 0009
73A37 wvioL
INIWAINDI  O00LE
73AIT vioL
SISNIIXI YIHIO 0082
JONVNILINIVH B HivdI¥ 0012
INIY 0062
TIAVHL  00N2
SNOTLLVDINAUWOD 00f£2
SIVINILVH B S311ddNS 0022
S3IDIAYIS QILOVYINGD 0012
NOYIVIINTI-1INIY 6202
NOILVIINI=-SNO! LVDINNWWOD €202
IVIINI=STIVIYALVW ® ST11ddNS 2202
1LVIANI-SID1AYIS QILDVHINOD 1202
13A31 viol
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
IONVUNSNI HLTIVIH 0061
S1143N3Y ITA0NIKWIT  OonL
NO11VSNIdWOD ¥IHIO 00fl
S31Yvivs 0011
(314) INITVAINDI 3WIL 1Ind4 0000
NO11d1¥9S3Q 30/3v
, 00000 : 10Y1INOD
T0MINOD IWIYD JO Quvog L0 ! WY¥O0Yd
NOISIAIQ TOHINOD 3WIHD L0th :  ADNIOV
gh/€2/LL ¢ 3WIL
18/10/10 ¢ 3iva
66YS83 1¥0d43Y

WVHO0¥d TV1O0L



£9°€LL°6L WvHOO0Ud TVIO0L

£€9°€LL6L 19NN0D 3D11SAF TYNIWIYND BOOEO
£9°€LL°61L WYYO0Ud 1V10L
oh €21t J3A371 vVioL
oh g2L‘e INIWdINDI  001E
£2:069°91 13A3 vioL
00°62 SISNIIX3 HIHIO 0082
G0°LL AONVNILINLVIH B YiIvdIy 0012
80 hEL | v INJY 0062
A AN R A TIAVHL - 00h2
‘ 61118 SNOI1VDINNKWOD . 00t2
WGt 1GhL SIVIYILVH B S311ddNS 0022
G1-2ee’l S3IDIAYIS QILOVUINOD 00te
68 Al 69 AJ 68 A4 88 Ad 98 Ad 88 Ad 18 Ad 98 AJ NO11d140S3a “30/13v
1410 Vil . d4d€0 1410 vil 44910 1100n8 Ivniov
00000 : 04LINOD
ATNO S3IDI1AYIS T13A3T Q3 141Q0W J0YINOD IWI¥D 30 QHvog L0 ! WYY90Uud
NOISIAIQ TOYINOD IWIUD  20th ¢  ADNIOV
SNOSIUVAWOD T1VL3A 139009 ~- TOYINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV 60/92/LL : 3HIL
) WILISAS 139008 3A1LND3IX3I . 18/10/10 : 3iva

S 30vd ' . ONINNVId WVHO0Hd %@ 1320ng 10 3214350 ’ 664s83 1Y0d43IY



006 ‘2ght
006 “2ht
006 ‘2ht
006 ‘2ht
006 ‘eht

68 A
jtqa

006 ‘eht
006G ‘2ht
006 ‘ehi
006 ‘ehl
0o0s‘ent

68 Al 68 Ad

Vil

ATNO S3I3I1AY3S

9 3ovd

dd40

13A3T G313100W

ong‘ghlt 006 ‘2hl WYYD0Uud VI0L )
oGzt 006G ‘ent T19NNOD ID11SNT IVNIWIY¥D 800E0
ong ‘gl 006G ‘2nt WVYYo04ud V101
00g‘2hlL 006 ‘2ut I3IAIT vioL
006 ‘2ht 0062 SINVHO 0009
ue Ad 88 A4 - 88 AT 18 A4 98 Ad MO11d 1Y¥0S30 30/3v
EERN¢ vl 4490 1300an9 AVALOVY
ID11SNT ININIANT L0010 ¢ TTOYINOD
TOMINOD IWIYD JO auvod 1O : WYyo0Ud
NOISIAIQ TOYLNOD 3WIYD LOLh ©  ADNIOV
SNOS 1YVJWOO TTIVLIA 1319ang -- TOULNOD/WVHOOU4/ADINIOV 60/92/LL : 3INIL
WILSAS (390091 JA1ENDIXA 18/10/10 : 31va
ONINNVY1d HYU90ud 2 1320nd 40 301440 664S83 1404 1Y



000 ‘96¢
000 ‘96¢
000 °96¢
000 96¢

000 °96¢

68 A
iita

(3 N |
VAT

000 ‘96¢
000 °96¢
000°96¢
000 “96¢
000 ‘96¢

68 At
dd80

ATNO SJAD1AY IS T3A3T Q31J100KW

L 30vd

000 °96¢ 000 ‘96G¢ HVYO0Yd V101
00096¢ 0009n¢ SINVYD IDNVISISSY IDIISNT 88LEO
000‘96¢ 000 °96¢ WVYYO0Ud V101
000°96¢ 000 °96€ J3AIT WILoL
000 96¢ 000 906¢ SINVYD 0009
g8 A4 88 A4 . 98 Al 18 Ad 98 AJ . NOI 14 14DS30 30/3v
1110 vil 4490 139ang IVNLOY
INLLSAC TYNIWIYD 20010 : TOMINOD
T0YINOD 3IWIUD 40 Quvog Lo ! WYHO0Hd
NOISIAIG TOMINOD JWIY¥D LOL%h ¢  ADN3OV
SNOS 14VAHOD T1V1I0 139008 -- 10M1INOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV . , 60/92/L\ PIWIL
W3ILSAS 1390Un9 IAI1LN0IX3 18/10/10 hxw“wm

ONINNVId KHVYO0Nd % 1329009 40 301440 664S83



000"'nee
000°‘nee
000‘hee
0no‘tiee
ovn‘nae

68 ‘|
ERRN¢

9 Ad
AT

000 ‘tw2e
000 “‘ve2e
000 ‘hee
000 °hee
000122

08 Ad
4480

ATHO S1031AY IS T1A3T A314100W

8 Jovd

.000°422 000 ‘e WVHO0Ud V101

000 ‘h2e 000 nee JONVISISSY WILDIA IWIYD 261£0
00n‘wee 00 ‘Hee WVYHOO0Ud VIOL
oun‘nee 00012 13A3T violL

000 ‘hee 000 ‘wee SINVHO 0009

88 Ad 88 Al C 88 Ad 18 A3 98 AJ NO11d140S3Q 30/3v

1410 Vil 4480 13oang N0V

IWIYD 10 SWILIDIA €0010 * TOY1INOD

JOYINOD JWIYD 40 quvog 1O : WVYo0uUd

NOISIAIQ 10UINOD 3WI¥D LOLh ¢ ADNIOV

SNOS 1¥VdHWOD 11V1I30 139an8 ~- TTOULINOD/HVYI0UYd /ADNIOV 60/92/LL * 3HiL

WILSAS 139009 FA11INDIX] 18/10/10 : 31va

ONINNVId WVHO0Ud %2 130aNg 40 13121440 6645931 14043y



107260164 WYYO0Ud V101

00°0NL‘8LL JONVISISSY WILDIA IWI¥D 261E0
10°21€°GL¢€ SINVUO IONVISISSY ID11SNT 8BLEOD
10260 4GS WYMOOMd V101
82°00L°‘2hs 13A31T vioL
81°00L°2hG - S1NVY9 0009
80°910°9 73A37 violL
80°910‘9 INIHdINDI O00LE
GL°GEE ‘G 13A31 WL0L
00062 S3ISN3I4XI HIHIO 0082
00° 201 1IN3Y 0062
69 Zh6'h T3AVHL 0042
. 06 0h SIVIYILVW % SA11ddNS 0022
68 Ad 68 A4 69 A4 59 A4 88 A4 28 A3 18 Ad 98 A4 NOI1d 1495830 30/3v
1410 ‘AR 4490 i4a vil 4490 L3oang VN0V
‘ 00000 : 1041INOD
ATINO SIDIAYIS 13A2T 0314100W : : NO1 10V TOMEINOD 3JWIND 40 Guvod 20 : Wvdooud
v NOISTAIQO TOMINOD 3WIND LO0lfr :  ADJN3IOV
SNOSYVdWOD T1v13Q 1390Nn8 -= T041NOD/WYHOOYd /ADNIOV _ 60/92/11 : 3INIL
WILSAS 1300n9 3IAILNDIX3 L8/10/10 ¢ 3iva
14043y

6 3Ovd ONINNV1d WVUO0Hd ¥ 1300n9 40 301440 664593



S R
a_ 457
/=T -9
SECRETARY OF STATE
RECORDS MANAGEMENT
’ PERSONAL SERVICES -1988 1989
Executive FTE 25.0 25.0
LFA Current Level FTE . 25.0 . 25.0
Difference ' 0.0 0.0
Executive - $532,182 $531,555
~ LFA Current Level 531,132 530,617
Difference $ 1,050 $ 938
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - - = - - - = - - - - -
1. Executive budget Vacancy savings ex-
cludes elected official, LFA does not. $1,055 ; $1,046
2. Committee Issues
j
Committee Action
OPERATING EXPENSES . 1988 1989
Executive $406,331 408,455
LFA Current Leve1 378,442 377,789
Difference - $_2'_7 889 $_30.666

1. (A) Executive budget over LFA current
d level for contract sves (Ag Lien). $24,364 $26,160



(B) Executive budget over LFA current
level for communications (postage). $2,744 $2,744

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

NON-OPERATING | 198 o 1989
Executive $33,000 $33,000
LFA Current Level 33,000 33,000
Difference . $ ____ 0 $_____ 0

1. None.»

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action




FUNDING , 1988 _ 1989

Exec LFA Exec LFA
General Fund  $738,350 $733.121 $739,488 $735,264
State Special  $233,163 $209,453 $233,522 $206,142
Total $971,513 $942,574 $973,010 $941,406

2. Comnﬁttee Issues

_ Committee Action

CLS1:bn:ssrsr.



SECRETARY OF STATE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PROGRAM

PERSONAL SERVICES 1988 1989
Executive FTE ~ 3.5 3.5
LFA Current Level FTE 3.5 3.5
Difference 0.0 0.0
Executive $85,253 , $85,110
LFA Current Level $84,884 $84,773
Difference $___369 $_..337
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - - - = = = = = = - - -

L None.

2. Committee Issues
Committee Action

OPERATING EXPENSES 1988 989

 Executive $121,188 $75,471
LFA Current Level $108,666 $68,322
Difference $.12,522 $.7,149
------------ Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. (A) Executive budget over LFA current :

level for contract services. © $10,759 $5,756

(B) Executive budget over LFA current ,
level for long distance phone. $1,249 $1,249



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

TRANSFERS 1988 1989
Executive $30,600 $30,600
LFA Current Level $30,600 $30,600
Difference $"====(=) §=====g
------------ Transfers Issues- - - - - - - - -~ - - - - -
1. None.
2. Committee Issues
Committee Action
FUNDING 1988 989
| Exec LFA Exec LFA
General fund $ 30,600 $ 30,600 $ 30,600 $ 30,600
State special 206,441 193,550 160,581 153,095
Total $237,041 $224.150 $191,181 $183,695



1. None.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Actfon

CLS1:bn:sssr.



ho9 ‘1€

0gg‘le
hee'n

ho9 ‘1L g

999 ‘0¢
Fl

99¢ ‘|

££9°1

926°1

ting ‘e

L
hH6t ‘92
49l ‘2~

tito‘e-
8¢ 6

9ho ‘1

G0¢-
L6

68 A4
J4ta

ATNO SIOI1AYHIS 13AIT

92 39vd

90h ‘Lh6

2nt ‘902
192 °'6eL

90h‘ Lh6
000°¢¢E
000°¢¢

68L°LLE

22e’e
H02‘s
one‘se
602°G
£66gh
282 ‘2e
2G¢€ ‘992
hWolL'e

6

L T

119°0¢6
g10°‘22-
088 ‘G¢
168°69
868 ‘0GH
00°62

68 A4
v

Ot0°‘EL6

eegeee
88h ‘6€L

olo‘tL6
000°€¢€
000°‘E¢€

GGh ‘80h

12¢‘¢
016°9
€18'h2
GEL'9D
162°16
£ge ‘et
9hG ‘962

ot
08L‘gL-

GGG 1E6
21602~

088 ‘G¢e
26969

666 °'0Gh
00°62

68 Ad
4490

LN3IYYNO

6£6°92

0LL g2
622°S

6£6°82

688°1¢c
{=-
061
60L
646G
hhl ‘2

l
Loz‘6e
L66 L~

LE8-
0G0t

560°1

861 -
€61

88 A4
4410

H1G6°2h6

£6h 602
12L‘€€L

LG 2h6

000 ‘€€
000 ‘€€

ehh’sLe

22e‘t
h02°G
one‘se
9£0°21
£66°8Y
282‘ege
1967162
166°1

9
€616~
2eLLEg
260‘2e-
088°G¢
680°69
GlL2'26h
00°62

88 A4
Vil

€16 1LL6

£91 ‘€€z
06§ ‘8EL

£16°LL6
000°€¢
000 ‘€€

LEE “90h

t2e‘s
8019
6h6°¢€2
66621
16216
£€82°‘ce
291 ‘ege

9
0669~

281 egs

16602~
088 ‘G¢E
168419
80h ‘24h

00°62

88 AJd
dd40

1the ‘9001

LI AT
18€ 668

Lh2 ‘900"t
000 ‘0¢
000 ‘0¢

692 ‘86¢

88L‘2
1eh’‘g
WG9 ‘ge
£9¢€'9
92119
2L ‘6¢
G681 ‘162

2L6°L1G

861 ‘G-
€8, ‘22~
£h8‘ne
2L 69
8€6 ‘106

06°le

18 A4
139ang

SNOS 1HV4WOD T1V13Q 1390ng -- TOY LNOD/WVHO0Yd /ADNIOV
WILSAS 139009 3A1IN3IXT

ONINNVId WvHo0oud 2 1390n9g 40 301140

6" LOE ‘666 WYHOOHd V101
00°186°€91L $334 ONITI4 NI1T 9V H9neo
Gh 02£°LE8 aNni TVY3INID 00L10
GhL0S 666 WVHO0Md V101
13A3T vi0L
JONVISISSY Tvd01 0006
2e192‘GL I3A3T viol
gert9e’sl INIWdIND3 001t
25 6h8 68¢ 13A37 WioL
G2'E18 e SIASNIIXI YIHIO 0082
22°h¢2’9 IONVNIINIVW % divd3id 0012
86 °868 ‘h2 INI¥ 0062
99°866°¢1 73AVHL  00h2
92°0h0‘Eq SNO I IVOINNWWOD 00fe
09°6h2‘9¢ SIVINILVIH B S111ddNS 0022
66 819162 S3IDIANIS QILDOVHINOD 0012
NOTIVIINI-INIY G202
NOILVTINI-SNOI LV INAWWOD €202
tLVI4N1-SIDIAYIS OILOVHINOGD L1202
19° 964 ‘066 73A31 viol
0081
SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
IDONVUNSNI HLIVIH 0061
GE 8197601 S11J3IN38 33IA0TdWI  O0NhL
92°816°h8h SItUviIvsS 00LtL
06°1¢ (314) 1N3ITWVAINDI 3WIL 104 0000
98 A4 NOI1d 14230 30/3v
IVNLOV
00000 : TOYINOD
WVYO0Hd INIWIOVNVW SAU0DIM L0 I WVYOO0Ud
391440 SILIVIS 40 AYVIIYOIS 102E : ADNIOV
gn/g2/LL ¢ 3L
18/10/10 ® 31va
6645493 14041y



SECRETARY OF STATE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PROGRAM

PERSONAL SERVICES

Executive FTE
LFA Current Level FTE

Difference

Executive
LFA Current Level

Difference

1. None.

2. Committee Issues

198 1989
3.5 3.5
3.5 3.5
0.0 0.0

$85,253 $85,110

$84,884 $84,773
$___369 $___337

Committee Action

OPERATING EXPENSES

Executive
LFA Current Level

Difference

1988 1989
$121,188 $75,471
108,666 68,322
$.12,522 $.7,149

(A) Executive budget over LFAv current
" level for contract services. $10,759

(B) Executive budget over LFA current
level for long distance phone. ' $1,249

$5,756

$1,249



2. Committee Issues

Committce Action

TRANSFERS 1988 1989
Executive $30,600 $30,600
LFA Current Level $30,600 $30,600
Difference §:====9. V §=====g
------------ Transfers Issues- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1. None.
2. Committee Issues
Committee Action
FUNDING 1988 1989
Exec LFA Exec LFA
General fund $ 30,600 $ 30,600 $ 30,600 $ 30,600
State special 206,441 193,550 -160,581 153,095
Total $237,041 $224.150 $191,181 $183,695



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

CLS1:bn:sssr.



98h ‘L 669 €81 18LL6tL 16821 061 ‘22 tho‘Lee 186°29L  69°89n°681 ‘WYHo0Ud VI10L

9gn ‘L G60°€G1L 186091 1682t 066 €61 Lhh ‘902 186°291 69°898‘861 S31nY 3IAILVHISINIWAY 00020
. nn9‘ogc - 009 ‘0¢ 009 ‘0¢ 009°‘0¢ 00°009 ‘0¢ aNNJd TYYINID 00110

984 ‘L G69°¢8L 18L L6L 168°2t 0GL ‘722 tho‘L€2 18629t 69°89h ‘681 WVYO0Hd VLIO0L

009 ‘0¢ 009 ‘0¢ 009°0f 009 ‘0¢ 00°009‘0¢ T3A37 wvi0L
009 ‘0t 009 ‘0¢ 009 ‘0t 009 ‘0¢ 00°009 ‘0¢ SYIJSNVHL 0009

hhhLL’L : 73A3Y viol
WhhILL INIWdIND3  00LE

6hL’L 22¢°89 LLhsl g226’elL 999 ‘goL gL 121 hhhrlL 89°891L ‘0L 73A31 vVi0L
6hh £8h . 2%6 6hh £8h 26 10¢ 09°'9.6 SISNIIXI HIHIO 0082
9Gh 8o ‘e hoG‘e 206 gho‘e 06672 gLy 06°16£°2 JONVNILNIVW B HIVdIY 0012
s 669} 202‘g gce GG69°L £68°1L 818‘G 98 0hE ‘9 INI¥ 0062
98¢ - Lttt GEE“lL 1= 2L oLL L SLE“L €L EEG L TIAVHL  00ne
6hZ L 92¢ Lt Glr6‘2i 6hzL 92¢ ‘11 GlLG6‘21 0£6°6 ngro2rzt SNOILVOINNKWWOD 00€£2
0£G‘L 0£G6°1L 0£0°6GL 0§0°G1L 18L°e 92°0hG°‘G SIVIYILVK % S311ddNS 0022
961°¢G Hg9 ‘9g 06¢€ ‘2h 6G61°0L L€1°69 9608 90L‘LG 61°869'0h SID1AYIS QILOVULINOD 0012
226- 226 ©99- H99 NOIIVTINI-INIY G202
£ £ 2 2 NO!IVIANI-SNOILVOINAWKOD £202

LEE £11°h8 oLL 68 69¢ H88 ‘18 £62‘6e 1£6°68 16°626°18 73A37 viod
£1€ 126 g~ hGL ‘g~ . 2lLE 2EG ‘€~ 091 ‘g~ 61L1~ . SONIAVS ADNVOVA 009t
026°6 026°s 026°SG 026°‘S 0€£6°h IONVYNSNG HLTVIH 0061
89- LEF 0L £92°01L 19- tLgog TUIRT 260°01 12°196°h1 S1143N38 33A0dHI  00NL
2t 6hh el ~oism'2L H9 Gs89°¢c!t 6hL‘2L . hez'el 9¢°866‘2L S31YvIvS 00LL
06" ¢ 0G6°¢ 06°¢ 06°¢ 06°¢ 06°¢ (314) 1INIIVAINDI JWIL 17Ind 0000
68 Al 68 A 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 A1 29 Ad 18 Ad 98 Ad NOI1d I140S30 30/3v

1310 vil 4490 4410 vil 4490 1390an9 VNIV

00000 : TOYINOD
ATNO S3ID1AMIS T13AIT INIHMND WYHOONd 3000 3JAILVHISINIWAY €0 : WYHO0Ud
: : 301440 SIIVIS 40 AHVLIIYOIS 102E :  AONIOV
SNOSIHYVJWOD 11VLI3IAQ 1390nE -- TOHINOD/WVYHOOUd/ADNIOV gn/c2/L1 : 3WIL
WILSAS 1390n9 3AILNDIXI : 18/10/10 ¢ 3iva
12 39vd ONINNVId Hvyooyd %® 139009 40 301440 664593 14043



- l-
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
PERSONAL SERVICES 1988 1989
Executive FTE 8.5 8.5
LFA Current Level FTE 8.5 8.5
Difference 0.0 0.0
Executive . $248,299 $247,942
LFA Current Level 258,645 258,273
Difference $(10,346) $(10,331)
-------- Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - = - - - - - - -
Executive took 4 percent vacancy
savings, LFA did not. $(10,346) - $(10,331)
Committee Issues
Committee Action
OPERATING EXPENSES - 1988 198
Executive $199,800 $197,880
LFA Current Level 197,587 195,769
Difference $2,213 $2,111
------------ Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -
(A) Executive budget over LFA current
level for supplies and material. $735 $735
(B) Executive budget over LFA current .
level for other expenses (dues). $1,404 $1,40_4



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

EQUIPMENT v 988 1989
Executive $1,650 $2,393
LFA Current Level 1,500 1,900

Difference $ 150 $_493

1. None

2. Committee Issues

Committee‘ Action




GRANTS 1988 198
Executive $720,000 $720,000
LFA Current Level 720,000 720,000
Difference §::::::(:) §==:=="Q
---------------- Grants Issues- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
L - None.
2. Committee Issues
Committee Action
FUNDING 1988 1989
Exec LFA Exec LFA
State Special $ 72,000 $ 172,000 $ 172,000 $ 172,000
Federal 1,097,749 1,105,732 1,096,215 1,103,942
$1,169,749 $1,177,732  §$1,168,215  $1,175, 942



1. None.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

CLS1:bn:htssr.



12071
1eL 1~

12~

s 6h
£6h
‘e

ot
10h
019
0l
[
. G6el
0ct
9¢e ‘1~
—!
hl
£ee-

Le°ot-
1e€‘ot-

68 A
410

ATHO $ID1AYIS T3IATT

98 39vd

2h6‘GLL L

ch6 ' £9¢E
000 ‘0!

0o ‘e
Sn6sLL L
ouo‘0zL
0o ‘ozt
006°1
006°1
691661

89€ ‘9
999
199°6
066°6
19€°01
2eLsg
962261
9¢e1
0Oh

Zl
G02-

£L2°862
oenel
28’62
l866Gle
06°9

69 Ad
Vil

GlLz‘g9L 1

GLe29LE
000 ‘022

ono ‘2L
G12°891°1
000 ‘02L
000°02L
£6E£°2
£68°2
088161
aLL't
£20°L
tiz‘ol
000 ‘01
866G ‘01
160°9
926t
6¢ '
9L
gzh-
2h6 ‘142
LEe‘oL-
(\FA A
21862
186°612
068

68 Ad

4490

LN3YYND

£86°L-
€86 L~

£96°L~

ost
04t
g1ee

hoh ‘1t
Lok
PR
ot
et
GelL
£t
068~
—l
122
(5]

9nE ‘0L -
9hE ‘0oL~

88 Ad
EENN

CELLLLL

2£1°68¢
000°02L

000°22
2eL LI L
000021
0007022
006°1
0061
1867161

89¢ ‘9
999
199°6
066°6
18¢€ 01
22e‘q
£66 ' hGL
068
ne
ale-~
901t -

sh9‘gee
oZh ‘et

thn ‘62

282912
06°8

88 AJd
vil

6hL°691°L

6hL°LLE
‘000 ‘02L

000 ‘2L
6416911
000 ‘022
ooov‘oeL
069°1
069°1
008 ‘661
2LL’tL
£10°1
6996
000’01
goh ‘0L
LG0°9
907 ‘uygiL
61

Lt .
2=
662 ‘842
9hg ‘0L -
oZnel
£ ' 62
281912
06°8

88 Ad
4480

Hh2ess L

060 °‘H8t
000°‘00¢ ‘1

t61 ‘89

hhZ‘eqs
0000011
000‘00L°1L

518002

0£9‘9
Lt
96€ 11
L8t
1622t
299°L
8n8‘6hl

62hi1se

g00°1LL
£66°'82
gch'iie

068

19 Ad
139%0n9

667291760671

6E°0LE6LE
12°10L‘€E6
00°00¢ ‘G2t
£6°06L°0L

66°291L°60G 1

12°10L°¢L6
12°LOLEE6
00°188°h1
00°188 Ml
9G " £GE‘GIE
ge2LL L
1071601
Znnl9’e6
e 8LL‘6
€€ t12ELh -
6L°190°9
£L°H0tE “he2

'9.°022°Ghe

61°€86°8¢
L6°9g2'902

06’9

98 Ad
IvnLov

WVYYO0ud TV1iO0L

AL34VS DO143Vvyl 828€0

HONOYHL-SSVd ALIIVS AVMHOIH G28E0

INIWITLL3IS JOYVHOUIAO 110 681E0
INNIAIY TVIDIAS SAVMHOIH e2he0

WYYO0Ud VIOl

T3A37 viol

T3A3T wviol

T3A3T TviolL

93A37 vioL

OISIAIQ AL3dVS O144VHL AVMHOIH 9¢

AL3AVS 3134vHL AVMHOIH

SNOS 1YVJWOD TIVLIA 139009 ~-- T0YINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV
HWILSAS 139ang 3A11ND3IXI

ONINNVId Wvynoud 2 139009 40 331440

SINVYD 0009

ININJIND3  OOLE

S3ISN3IIXI MIHIO 0082
JONVNIINIVH B YIvdIYy 0nLe

: INJY o062

TIAVYL 00he

SNOITLVOINAWKHOD O00F2

SAVIY3ILVEH B S3114dNS. 0022
SIDIANIS QILIHVYHINOD 00Le
NOITLIVIINI-IN3Y 6202
NOILVI4NI-SNOILVOINNKWWOD €202
LVUINI-SIVINILVIW ® S311ddNS 2202
1IVT4NT=SID1AYIS QILOVHINGD 1202
SONIAVS AONVIOVA 0091

IOHNVHASNT HEITVIH 0061

S1113N38 3IA0dWI oot
SIIYVIVS anlLt

(314) INIIVAINDI 3WIL 11In4 0000
NO! 14140530 30/3v

00000 : T0Y¥LINOD

I WVHD0Yd

g0l 1  ADONIOV

gh/g2/LL  3INIL

18/10/10 ¢ 3iva

664SH3I 140d3Y



SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE FOR CHAIRMAN REHBERG

Secretary of State

a. Food Security Act - The Secretary of State is requesting
$108,117 state special revenue fund for systems development and
conversion costs to meet the reporting requirements of the federal
Food Security Act as they apply to the Agriculural Lien Program.
To avoid liability, users of Ag Lien program information must now
obtain additional information. Fees charged to users of the central
notice system -- agricultural lenders and buyers -- will pay
for the additional costs in the supplemental. The General
Government and Highways Subcommittee recommends approval of
this supplemental request.

Commissioner of Political Practices

a. Termination Pay - The request for $2,500 general fund for
termination pay to outgoing commissioner Peg Krivec was withdrawn
by the agency.

State Auditor

a. Postage - The State Auditor is requesting $11,400 general
fund for increased postage costs due to an increase in the volume
of state warrants issued by over 47,000 warrants in fiscal 1987.
The increase would pay for the cost of mailing the additional
warrants. The General Government and Highways Subcommittee
recommends approval of this supplemental request.

b. Long Distance Phone Charges - The State Auditor is
requesting $6,000 state special revenue fund to pay increased
phone charges due to the increased calls attributable to the
insurance crisis in the state. The funds would come from the
Insurance special revenue account. The balance in that account
reverts to the general fund at the end of each year. The General
Government and Highways Subcommittee recommends approval of
this supplemental request.

c. Central Payroll - The State Auditor is requesting $20,162
state special revenue funds to fund a payroll clerk III position
vacated as part of the two percent budget cuts in fiscal 1987.
The agency attests that it cannot meet payroll workload without
the position. The position would be funded from the Central
Payroll Operating fund. The General Government and Highways
Subcommittee recommends approval of this supplemental request.



d*™ Medicare Tax Report - The State Auditor is requesting
$32 00 state special revenue fund to fund modifications to the
P/ 4P system, including two modifications required by new federal
lajes. The modifications are for an added Medicare Tax and for
additional recordkeeping on compensatory time under the Fair
Lehor Standards Act. The General Government and Highways
Sh)committee recommends approval of this supplemental request.

Di rartment of Justice
-
a. County Attorney Payroll - The Attorney General is requesting
$77,200 general fund to fully fund the County Attorney Payroll
piygram as required by statute. The request results from a
$70,000 supplemental request approved by Office of the Budget in
fiscal 1986 and transfered from fiscal 1987 funds. The shortfall
3 caused by underfunding the new deputy county attorney
%ron program approved by the 1985 legislature. The General
Government and Highways Subcommittee recommends approval of

t¥ s supplemental request.

-

b. Forensic Science Lab - The Attorney General is requesting
$74,520 state special revenue fund to cover increased rent for the
D -ision of Forensic Science resulting from the move of the facility
i new spaces. The old facility was found to be structurally
unsafe by the Acting State Architect, and the agency relocated to
a "“b in the Providence Building in Missoula. The amount
reswested is the difference between the lease amount of the old
and the new leases, and will come from the Motor Vehicle state
s} cial revenue account. The General Government and Highways
S, ocommttee recommends approval of this supplemental request.

- Law Enforcement Academy - The Attorney General is

juesting $10,500 state special revenue fund to include an
E%ﬂergency Vehicle Operations and First Responder component in
the basic course curriculum. The funding for these components
wi | be generated by a special additional tuition charge to user
agencies to offset the expenses. The General Government and
Highways Subcommittee recommends approval of this supplemental
request.

Department of Administration

aw Reappraisals - The Department of Administration is requesting
$402,541 general fund for funds to be used primarily to fund
c; inty tax appeal board expenses in fiscal 1987 which are
sgniﬁcantly higher than budgeted due to completion of the
reappraisal cycle. The request also includes funds ($22,641) for
the State Tax Appeal Board to meet unanticipated expenses due to
r; ippraisal and retirement of - the Board chairman on March 1,
1987. The General Government and Highways Subcommittee
re nmends approval of this supplemental request.
-



- bg Manual Disparity - The Department of Administration is

re@¥esting $33,750 general fund for possible expenses related to
the manual disparity or ""34 percent" issue. The issue is in district
court and a ruling could come at any time. The State Tax Appeal
Board could have up to 2000 appeals to process, depending wupon
~ the court ruling. The General Government and Highways
- Subcommittee recommends approval of this supplemental request.

Department. of Revenue

~a. Railroad Litigation - The Department of Revenue is requesting
- $70,870 general fund for railroad litigation expenses incurred in
~ fiscal 1987. The Department received a $120,000 biennial
- appropriation for this purpose from the 1985 legislature and spent
- $34,961 of this in fiscal 1986 for litigation expenses. The
- remaining $85,039 was used to meet part of the agency's 2 percent

- cut in fiscal 1986. The General Government and Highways

- Subcommittee did not approve this supplemental request.

" b. Beneficial Use Litigation - The Department of Revenue has
- requested $3,864 general fund for anticipated litigation expenses
~ associated with the beneficial use tax on the 500 KV powerline
coming out of Colstrip. Some expenditures have been picked up
by counties which stand to benefit from a successful defense of
thi« litigation. The General Government and Highways
SWgommittee recommends approval of this supplemental request.

A

i

;*\‘1





